498 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 299.

AN ACT TO SET APART CERTAIN TERRITORY TO BE INCORPORATED

A8 THE VILLAGE OF KILKENNY, IN THE COQUNTY OF LE SUEUR,
STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stafe of Minnesota:

Sectrox 1. That the following described territory in the county of
Le Sueur and state of Minnesola, to-wit : all territory now platted
and described as Kilkenny and Well’s addition to Kilkenny as recorded
in the oftice of the register of deeds of Le Sueur county, Minnesota,
the same being in section number twenty-two (22}, town one hundred
and ten (110), range twenty-three (23) and the northeast quarter
(ue 1) of southeast quarter (se #) and lot number seven (7), in
section number twenty-two (22), town one hundred and ten (110),
range twenty-three (23), and the following deseribed territory, viz :
commencing at the quarter post on the north side of section number
twenty-seven (27), town one hundred and ten (1 10), range twenty-three
{23), thence south six hundred and five (603) links, thence east one thous-
and three and seven-tenths {1003,7;) links, thence north six hundred and
five (605) links, thence west nine hundred and ninety six (996) links to
the place of beginning, and the following described territory, viz:
commencing at the northeast corner of lot number ten (10) in block
number two (2)in Kilkenny, as recorded in the office of the register of
deeds of Le Sueur county, Minnesota, thence east thirteen and one-
third (134) rods, thence north to the north line of the south one-half
of the southeast quarfer of section number twenty-two (22), fown
one hundred and ten (110}, range twenty-three (23), thence west on
said line thirteen and one-third (13%) rods, thence south to the place of
beginning, the same containing two () acres of land more or fess, be
and the same is hereby set apart to be incorporated as the village of
Kilkenny under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine
(139) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and
seventy five (1875) and the acts amendatory and supplemental thereto.

SEc. 2. For the purpose of the organization under the provisions of
said chapter, D. Doyle, Hugh Byrne and James H. Gildea are hereby
dglslignated as commissioners, to post notices of the first election in said
village.

SE%. 3. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after its
passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.



